along with explanatory statement for seeking approval of Members of the Company, through 

electronic voting (remote e-voting), in relation to the following special business: 

Sl. No. Particulars Type of Resolution 

1 Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 

Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided 

into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs.19,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Nineteen Crores only) divided into 1,90,00,000 

(One Crore Ninety Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten only) and consequential amendment to the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company   

Ordinary Resolution 

2 Approval to raise capital by way of a Qualified Institutions 

Placement to eligible Investors through an issuance of

[...]

thereunder, enabling provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and/or any other applicable laws for 

the time being in force, the approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in 

the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided 

into 1,50,00,000/- (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Nineteen Crores only) divided into 1,90,00,000/- (One Crore Ninety Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each, ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Sections 13, 61 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies

[...]

Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) read with the rules framed thereunder, 

consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following:

�“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Only) divided into 

1,90,00,000/- (One Crore Ninety Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.”

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the Board of Directors of the 

Company / Committee of the Board or any officer(s) authorized by the Board of Directors, or the Company Secretary

[...]

ANNEXURE TO NOTICE

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(2) AND 110 

OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 AND OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

Item No. 1

At present, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided 

into 1,50,00,000/- (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. The issued, subscribed and 

paid-up share capital of the Company is Rs. 13,97,19,520/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Ninety-Seven Lakh Nineteen Thousand 

Five Hundred and Twenty only) divided into 1,39,71,952 (One Crore Thirty-Nine Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Nine Hundred 

Fifty-Two) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

In order to facilitate the Company’s proposed fund-raising activities, including issuance of equity shares by way of Qualified 

Institutions Placement (QIP) under the applicable laws, it is considered necessary to increase the Authorised Share Capital

[...]

Accordingly, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 22, 2026, has approved, subject to the approval of 

the Members, the increase of the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 15,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000/- (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each to Rs. 19,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores only) divided into 1,90,00,000/- (One Crore Ninety Lakh) equity shares of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61, and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, and the rules made